Series A Cumulative Redeemable Preferred Stock 7.375%, $125,270,350 liquidation preference
($2,500 per share, $0.001 par value), 10,000,000 authorized; 50,197 issued and outstanding at March
31, 2020 $ 125,270,350  $ —  $ 125,270,350
Capital stock, non-convertible, $0.001 par value; 13,651,521 shares issued and outstanding at March
31, 2020 (100,000,000 shares authorized) 13,652  —  13,652
Additional paid-in capital 348,719,125  —  348,719,125
Retained deficit (171,601,344)  (148,015,787)  (1) (307,891,377)

11,594,251  (2)
(473,639)  (3)
605,142  (4)

Total Equity 302,401,783  (136,290,033)  166,111,750

Total Liabilities and Equity $ 473,201,338  $ (169,961,548)  $ 303,239,790

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements.

2

Exhibit 99.1

CorEnergy Infrastructure Trust, Inc.
CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS (Unaudited)
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2020

CorEnergy
Infrastructure Trust, Inc.

Historical Adjustments Notes Pro Forma

Revenue
Lease revenue $ 15,746,504  $ (5,561,743)  (5) $ 10,184,761
Deferred rent receivable write-off (30,105,820)  —  (30,105,820)
Transportation and distribution revenue 5,200,500  —  5,200,500
Financing revenue 26,307  —  26,307

Total Revenue (9,132,509)  (5,561,743)  (14,694,252)
Expenses

Transportation and distribution expenses 1,375,229  —  1,375,229
General and administrative 3,076,143  (605,142)  (6)  2,471,001
Depreciation, amortization and ARO accretion expense 5,647,067  (2,232,702)  (7) 3,414,365
Loss on impairment of leased property 140,268,379  —  140,268,379

Total Expenses 150,366,818  (2,837,844)  147,528,974
Operating Income (Loss) $ (159,499,327)  $ (2,723,899)  $ (162,223,226)
Other Income (Expense)

Net distributions and dividend income $ 317,820  $ —  $ 317,820
Interest expense (2,885,583)  556,196  (8)  (2,329,387)

Total Other Expense (2,567,763)  556,196  (2,011,567)
Income (Loss) before income taxes (162,067,090)  (2,167,703)  (164,234,793)
Taxes

Current tax benefit (394,643)  —  (394,643)
Deferred tax expense 369,921  —  369,921

Income tax expense (benefit), net (24,722)  —  (9) (24,722)
Net Income (Loss) attributable to CorEnergy Stockholders $ (162,042,368)  $ (2,167,703)  $ (164,210,071)

Preferred dividend requirements 2,260,793  —  2,260,793

Net Income (Loss) attributable to Common Stockholders $ (164,303,161)  $ (2,167,703)  $ (166,470,864)

Earnings (Loss) Per Common Share:
Basic $ (12.04)  $ (0.16)  $ (12.20)
Diluted $ (12.04)  $ (0.16)  $ (12.20)

Weighted Average Shares of Common Stock Outstanding:
Basic 13,648,293  13,648,293
Diluted 13,648,293  13,648,293

Dividends declared per share $ 0.750  $ 0.750
See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements.

3

Exhibit 99.1

CorEnergy Infrastructure Trust, Inc.
CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS (Unaudited)
For the Year Ended December 31, 2019

CorEnergy
Infrastructure Trust, Inc.

Historical Adjustments Notes Pro Forma

Revenue
Lease revenue $ 67,050,506  $ (26,301,462)  (10) $ 40,749,044
Transportation and distribution revenue 18,778,237  —  18,778,237
Financing revenue 116,827  —  116,827

Total Revenue 85,945,570  (26,301,462)  59,644,108
Expenses

Transportation and distribution expenses 5,242,244  —  5,242,244
General and administrative 10,596,848  (2,399,287)  (11)  8,197,561
Depreciation, amortization and ARO accretion expense 22,581,942  (8,930,808)  (12) 13,651,134

Total Expenses 38,421,034  (11,330,095)  27,090,939
Operating Income $ 47,524,536  $ (14,971,367)  $ 32,553,169
Other Income (Expense)

Net distributions and dividend income $ 1,328,853  $ —  $ 1,328,853
Interest expense (10,578,711)  2,368,161  (13)  (8,210,550)
Loss on extinguishment of debt (33,960,565)  —  (33,960,565)

Total Other Expense (43,210,423)  2,368,161  (40,842,262)
Income (Loss) before income taxes 4,314,113  (12,603,206)  (8,289,093)
Taxes

Current tax benefit (120,024)  —  (120,024)
Deferred tax expense 354,642  —  354,642

Income tax expense, net 234,618  —  (14) 234,618
Net Income (Loss) attributable to CorEnergy Stockholders $ 4,079,495  $ (12,603,206)  $ (8,523,711)

Preferred dividend requirements 9,255,468  9,255,468

Net Income (Loss) attributable to Common Stockholders $ (5,175,973)  $ (12,603,206)  $ (17,779,179)

Earnings (Loss) Per Common Share:
Basic $ (0.40)  $ (0.97)  $ (1.36)
Diluted $ (0.40)  $ (0.97)  $ (1.36)

Weighted Average Shares of Common Stock Outstanding:
Basic 13,041,613  13,041,613
Diluted 13,041,613  13,041,613

Dividends declared per share $ 3.000  $ 3.000
See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements.

4

Exhibit 99.1

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

A. Adjustments to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet as of March 31, 2020, as if Pinedale Sale and Prudential Settlement occurred on March 31,